

67456-1

67456-1

No. 67456-1-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KING COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, WEST DIVISION,  
Judge Mark Chow, and KING COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,  
EAST DIVISION, Judge David Steiner, and KING COUNTY  
DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH DIVISION, Judge Darrell Phillipson,  
BRETT R. BALLOW, and LESLIE P. FAUSTO,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

20  
2012 JUL 10 AM 10:11  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

**THEODORE W. VOSK**  
WSBA No. 30166  
*Of Counsel for* Cowan, Kirk & Gaston  
4040 Lake Washington Blvd. #300  
Kirkland, WA 98030  
(425) 753-6343  
tvosk@comcast.net

**RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON**  
WSBA No. 28245  
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC  
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 4000  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 892-2094  
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-11
1. Procedural History	3-4
2. District Court Decision	4-10
3. Writ of Review	11
V. ARGUMENT	12-31
1. To Meet Requirements Of ER 702 Must The State Introduce A Statement Of Uncertainty For A BAC Test In A DUI Trial?	
A. Standard of Review	12
B. BAC Testing Is Scientific Evidence Under ER 702.	13-16
C. Requirements Under ER 702 To Admit Scientific Evidence At Trial. Must Be Helpful To Trier Of Fact.	16-18
D. Breath Test Evidence Must Not Mislead The Trier Of Fact Regarding Certainty Of Test Result.	18-19
E. Evidence Addressing Uncertainty Of Scientific Measurement Is Helpful To Trier Of Fact.	19-31
VI. CONCLUSION	32-33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384 143 P.3d 776 (2006)	2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 39 93 P.3d 141 (2004)	2, 12, 15
<u>City of Seattle v. Gellein</u> , 112 Wn.2d 58 768 P.2d 470 (1989)	13, 14
<u>Ludvigsen v. City of Seattle</u> , 162 Wn.2d 660 174 P.3d 43 (2007)	15
<u>Reese v. Stroh</u> , 74 Wn. App. 550 801 P.2d 263 (1994)	18, 19
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 56 Wn.2d 846 355 P.2d 806 (1960)	15
<u>State v. Brayman</u> , 110 Wn.2d 183 751 P.2d 294 (1988)	13, 15
<u>State v. Canaday</u> , 90 Wn.2d 808 585 P.2d 1185 (1978)	15
<u>State v. Cauthron</u> , 120 Wn.2d 879 846 P.2d 502 (1993)	2, 10, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 125 Wn. App. 220 104 P.3d 70 (2005)	13
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244 922 P.2d 1304 (1996)	17, 22
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11 74 P.3d 119 (2003)	12

<u>State v. Greene</u> , 139 Wn.2d 64 984 P.2d 1024 (1999)	16, 17
<u>State v. Guillot</u> , 106 Wn. App. 355 22 P.3d 1266 (2001)	18
<u>State v. Farr-Lenzini</u> , 93 Wn. App. 453 970 P.2d 313 (1999)	18
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 110 Wn.2d 827 755 P.2d 806 (1988)	17
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 59 Wn. App. 744 801 P.2d 263 (1990)	18
<u>State v. O'Neill</u> , 148 Wn.2d 564 62 P.3d 489 (2003).	5
<u>State v. Sanchez-Guillen</u> , 135 Wn. App. 636 145 P.3d 406 (2006)	12
<u>State v. Straka</u> , 16 Wn.2d 859 810 P.2d 888 (1991)	15, 28
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 123 Wn. App. 771 98 P.3d 1258 (2004)	18
<b><u>Other Jurisdictions</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<u>Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</u> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).	32
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Circ. 1923)	15, 16, 17, 21
<u>Moses v. Payne</u> , 555 F.3d 742 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	18
<u>State v. Garthe</u> , 678 A.2d 153, 158 (N.J. 1996)	13
<u>U.S v. Yee</u> , 134 F.R.F.D 161 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	1

<b><u>Washington Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
RCW 46.61.502	14
RCW 46.61.502(1)(a)	13
RCW 46.61.506	14
RCW 46.61.506(4)	2, 14, 15
46.61.506(4)(a)	28
<b><u>Washington Evidence Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
ER 702	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<b><u>Washington Court Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
LCrRLJ 8.2(2)	3
<b><u>Treatises</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence, §702.15 (5 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2007)	17
<i><u>DNA Technology in Forensic Science</u></i> (National Academy Press 1992)	20, 21
<i><u>Evolving Legal Standards for the Admissibility of Scientific Evidence,</u></i> 239 Science 1508 (1988)	32

<u><i>Failed Forensics: How Forensic Science Lost Its Way and How It Might Yet Find It</i></u> 4 Annu. Rev. Law Soc. Sci. 149 (2008)	27
<u><i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i></u> (National Academy Press 2009)	23, 24, 25
<u><i>The Admissibility of Novel Scientific Evidence: Frye v. United States, a Half-Century Later</i></u> 80 Colum.L.Rev. 1197 (1980)	18
<u><i>The Evolution of Forensic Science: Progress Amid the Pitfalls</i></u> 36 Stetson Law Rev. 621 (2007)	32
<u><i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i></u> (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2000)	32
